



(Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Roxmore Resources Inc. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 40,734,170	\$ 11,399,632
GST receivables		221,804	136,185
Prepaid expenses		913,650	863,202
Investments	6	169,984	162,779
		42,039,608	12,561,798
Property and equipment	7	1,389,385	2,128
Exploration and evaluation assets	8	46,502,555	38,425,346
Total assets		\$ 89,931,548	\$ 50,989,272
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 1,213,986	\$ 1,117,079
Loans payable		-	65,607
Lease liabilities	9(b)	70,875	-
Acquisition payable	10	1,985,071	2,839,741
		3,269,932	4,022,427
Provision for reclamation and closure		491,004	495,477
Lease liabilities	9(b)	103,992	-
Acquisition payable	10	4,065,433	3,677,833
Total liabilities		7,930,361	8,195,737
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	11	125,259,109	82,982,081
Obligation to issue shares	11(c)	-	106,250
Reserves		11,418,093	8,993,786
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(123,800)	(279,454)
Deficit		(54,552,215)	(49,009,128)
Total shareholders' equity		82,001,187	42,793,535
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 89,931,548	\$ 50,989,272

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Notes 5, 11, 15)

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance on August 11, 2026 by the Board of Directors by:

"John Dorward"
Executive Chairman

"Robert Eckford"
Director

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts and number of shares)

		Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2026	2025	2026	2025
Operating expenses					
Share-based payments	11	\$ 1,682,686	\$ 611,504	\$ 3,401,890	\$ 1,316,495
Salaries and wages		262,787	-	544,929	-
Professional fees		153,669	1,481,314	435,691	2,081,587
Marketing expense		303,708	2,553,201	384,479	3,153,706
Regulatory and filing		26,099	31,547	257,104	51,077
Office and administration		147,867	(655,149)	215,058	140,636
Depreciation	7	56,652	-	60,422	-
Exploration expenses		-	(21,989)	-	154,794
		(2,633,468)	(4,000,428)	(5,299,573)	(6,898,295)
Change in fair value of investments	5	(11,660)	177,988	(3,795)	221,459
Change in fair value of acquisition payable	10	(129,410)	-	(205,541)	-
Accretion expense	10	(268,871)	(972,137)	(577,389)	(1,222,137)
Interest income		292,791	6,075	401,907	32,953
Other income/(expense)		96,099	(41,192)	141,304	10,252
Loss on sale of equity investments		-	(7,478)	-	(970,177)
Write off of GST refundable		-	(55,108)	-	(108,532)
Net loss for the period		(2,654,519)	(4,892,280)	(5,543,087)	(8,934,477)
Other comprehensive loss					
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss					
Currency translation adjustment		130,688	72,062	155,654	82,657
Net loss and comprehensive loss		\$ (2,523,831)	\$ (4,820,218)	\$ (5,387,432)	\$ (8,851,820)
Weighted average shares					
outstanding – basic and diluted		71,130,373	28,896,787	65,034,780	24,596,513
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.20)	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.40)

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Six months ended June 30,	
	Notes	2026	2025
Operating activities			
Net loss for the period	\$	(5,543,087)	\$ (8,934,477)
Adjustments for:			-
Share-based payments	11	3,401,890	1,316,495
Change in fair value of investments	6	3,795	(221,459)
Change in fair value of acquisition payable	10	205,541	-
Accretion expense	10	577,388	1,222,137
Loss on sale of equity investments		-	970,177
Depreciation	7	60,422	876
Interest expense on lease liabilities	9(b)	2,986	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
GST receivables		(85,619)	(18,093)
Prepaid expenses		(50,448)	(280,762)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		96,908	1,332,834
Net cash used in operating activities		(1,330,224)	(4,612,272)
Investing activities			
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets		(7,913,600)	(5,963,486)
Repayment of loan payable		(65,607)	-
Purchase of equipment		(331,008)	(32,234)
Purchase of land	6	(907,054)	-
Purchase of investments		(11,000)	(932,908)
Sale of equity investments		-	691,813
Loan to unrelated party		-	120,000
Loan from unrelated party		-	65,607
Other		(23,277)	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(9,251,546)	(6,051,208)
Financing activities			-
Proceeds from the March 2026 Financing	11	32,640,000	-
Share issuance costs		(1,467,558)	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	11	8,500,076	600
Proceeds from issuance of special warrants		-	897,346
Proceeds from issuance of warrant		-	79,734
Proceeds from exercise of options		270,677	-
Payment of lease liabilities	7(b)	(18,469)	-
Repayment of loan to related party		-	(250,000)
Net cash provided by financing activities		39,924,726	727,680
Net change in cash in the period		29,342,956	(9,935,800)
Change in foreign exchange – cash and cash equivalents		(8,418)	(82,657)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		11,399,632	11,849,696
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$	40,734,170	\$ 1,831,239

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for number of shares)

	Share Capital								
	Shares	Amount	Reserves	Obligation to issue shares	Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity		
Balance, December 31, 2024	19,209,570	\$ 29,361,761	\$ 20,221,329	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (33,368,519)	\$ 16,214,571		
Shares issued for acquisitions	3,183,750	7,062,375	79,734	-	-	-	7,142,109		
Finder shares to be issued				106,250			106,250		
Share-based payments	-	-	1,316,495	-	-	-	1,316,495		
Special warrants issued for cash (net of share issuance costs)			897,346				897,346		
Conversion of special warrants to shares	7,914,350	14,601,598	(14,601,598)	-	-	-	-		
Exercise of warrants	300	610	(10)				600		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(82,657)	-	(82,657)		
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(8,934,477)	(8,934,477)		
Balance, June 30, 2025	30,307,970	\$ 51,026,344	\$ 7,913,296	\$ 106,250	\$ (82,657)	\$ (42,302,996)	\$ 16,660,237		
Balance, December 31, 2025	53,984,683	\$ 82,982,081	\$ 8,993,786	\$ 106,250	\$ (279,454)	\$ (49,009,128)	\$ 42,793,535		
Shares issued in March 2026 Financing (Note 11)	13,600,000	32,640,000	-	-	-	-	32,640,000		
Shares issuance costs	-	(1,467,558)	-	-	-	-	(1,467,558)		
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (Note 11)	3,853,952	8,670,379	(170,303)	-	-	-	8,500,076		
Shares issued on settlement of Secondary Payment Shares (Note 5, 10)	312,500	1,250,000	-	-	-	-	1,250,000		
Shares issued on settlement of obligation to issue shares (Note 11(c))	62,500	106,250	-	(106,250)	-	-	-		
Shares issued on exercise of options (Note 11)	128,894	526,757	(256,080)	-	-	-	270,677		
Shares issued on exercise of DSUs (Note 11)	182,948	551,200	(551,200)	-	-	-	-		
Share-based payments	-	-	3,401,890	-	-	-	3,401,890		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	155,654	-	155,654		
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(5,543,087)	(5,543,087)		
Balance, June 30, 2026	72,125,477	\$ 125,259,109	\$ 11,418,093	\$ -	\$ (123,800)	\$ (54,552,215)	\$ 82,001,187		

- The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

1. Nature and continuance of operations

Roxmore Resources Inc. (formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.) ("Axcap" or "Roxmore" or the "Company") was incorporated on February 20, 1987 under the Business Corporation Act (Ontario). Roxmore is a public company which is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol "RM" and on the OTCQX under the symbol 'GARLF'. The Company's head office is 1075 West Georgia Street, Suite 1504, Vancouver, BC, V6E 3C9, and registered and records office is located 885 W. Georgia Street, Suite 2200, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3E8.

Roxmore is a mineral exploration and development company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral resource properties in Canada and USA. The Company's principal asset is its flagship Converse Gold Project located in Nevada, USA. The Company also holds exploration interests in the Rattlesnake Hills Project in Wyoming, USA, the Newton Gold Project in British Columbia, Canada and the Shabu River Project in Ontario, Canada. The Company has not yet determined whether its mineral properties contain economically recoverable mineral reserves.

Effective November 20, 2025, the Company's common shares were consolidated on the basis of ten pre-consolidation common shares for every one post-consolidation common share. This share consolidation has been reflected retrospectively in these consolidated financial statements.

Going concern

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements ("the Interim Financial Statements") have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company recorded a loss of \$5,543,087 (June 30, 2025 – \$8,934,477). The Company has not yet achieved profitable operations and has a deficit of \$54,552,215 (December 31, 2025 – \$49,009,128) since its inception. The Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. The Company is subject to risks and challenges impacting its operations including, but not limited to, the ability to secure adequate financing to meet expenditure requirements including maintenance costs on its exploration and evaluation assets, and to successfully satisfy its commitments and continue as a going concern. The Company is dependent on equity and debt financings to fund its operations. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. These circumstances comprise a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended June 30, 2026 do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary should the going concern assumption be inappropriate, and such adjustments could be material.

2. Basis of preparation

a. Statement of compliance

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies consistent with IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Certain disclosures required by IFRS Accounting Standard have been condensed or omitted in the following note disclosures as they are disclosed or have been disclosed on an annual basis only. Accordingly, the Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards.

b. Basis of measurement

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair values and cash flow information.

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

c. Basis of consolidation

The Interim Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries which it controls. The wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company and their geographic locations as at June 30, 2026 are:

Company	Location
Converse Acquisition Company, Limited ("CACL")	Canada
Converse Resources LLC ("CRLLC")	USA
PGV Patriot Gold Vault Ltd. ("PGV")	Canada
PGV US Corp. ("PGV-US")	USA
Taura Gold Inc. ("Taura")	Canada

Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. Subsidiaries are included in the Interim Financial Statements from the date control is obtained until the date control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

d. Basis of presentation

The Interim Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars. Items included in the Interim Financial Statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company, CACL, PGV and Taura is the Canadian dollar ("CAD") and the functional currency of CRLLC and PGV-US is the United States dollar ("USD").

3. Material accounting policy information

The accounting policies applied in these Interim Financial Statements are the same as those applied in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2025.

a. Standards adopted during the period

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures ("IFRS 7")

In May 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7). These amendments updated classification and measurement requirements in IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and related disclosure requirements in IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The IASB clarified the recognition and derecognition date of certain financial assets and liabilities, and amended the requirements related to settling financial liabilities using an electronic payment system. It also clarified how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets in determining whether they meet the 'solely payments of principal and interest' criterion, including financial assets that have environmental, social and corporate governance ("ESG")-linked features and other similar contingent features. The IASB added disclosure requirements for financial instruments with contingent features that do not relate directly to basic lending risks and costs and amended disclosures relating to equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The Company adopted the amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 effective January 1, 2026 and is in compliance with the amended requirements. The adoption of these amendments did not result in any material changes to the Company's financial position, results of operations, presentation, or related disclosures.

b. Standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements ("IFRS 18")

On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements. IFRS 18 will apply for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027 and also applies to comparative information. IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1; many of the other existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

of items in the financial statements, but it may change what an entity reports as its 'operating profit or loss'. Key new concepts introduced in IFRS 18 relate to: (i) the structure of the statement of profit or loss; (ii) required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements (that is, management-defined performance measures); and (iii) enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and notes in general. The Company is currently assessing the effects of IFRS 18 on the financial statements.

4. Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the Interim Financial Statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates. There are no significant changes to the estimates and judgments used in preparing the Interim Financial Statements as those described in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025.

5. Acquisitions

Converse Acquisition Company, Limited ("CACL")

On February 25, 2025, pursuant to the share purchase agreement, between the Company, CACL and the sole shareholder of CACL, the Company purchased all the issued and outstanding shares in the capital of CACL from the shareholder by issuing 2,000,000 common shares of the Company. CACL, through its wholly owned subsidiary, CRLLC, wholly owned the Converse Project in Nevada ("Converse Project").

The acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition as Converse did not meet the definition of a business as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

The allocation of the consideration transferred is summarized as follows:

Purchase Price	
Fair value of common shares issued	\$ 4,600,000
Cash in the form of loans from Roxmore to Converse	1,769,839
Total consideration	6,369,839
Prepaid expenses	358,626
Mineral properties (Note 8)	14,720,335
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(432,174)
Provision for reclamation and closure	(178,881)
Loan payable	(65,607)
Acquisition payable (Note 10)	(8,032,460)
Net assets acquired	\$ 6,369,839

As part of the acquisition of CACL, the Company assumed the following milestone payments payable to Waterton Nevada Splitter, LLC for the acquisition of the Converse Project.

- \$2 million on or before July 15, 2025 (paid during the year ended December 31, 2025);
- \$2 million on or before July 15, 2026 (refer below);
- \$2 million on or before July 15, 2027; and
- \$3.5 million on or before July 15, 2028.

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

The present value of these payments is presented in the Interim Financial Statements as an acquisition payable (Note 10).

Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the Company paid the second milestone payment of \$2 million to Waterton Nevada Splitter, LLC.

Newton Gold Project

On June 3, 2025, pursuant to a mineral property purchase agreement, between the Company Carlyle Commodities Corp. ("Carlyle"), the Company acquired 100% interest in Newton Gold Project ("Newton Project") located in British Columbia, Canada, comprised of a group of claims in British Columbia, Canada.

The acquisition of Newton was accounted for in accordance with guidance provided in IFRS 2 - Share-Based Payments, as Newton did not qualify as a business according to the definition of IFRS 3 – Business Combinations. Accordingly, the acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition, being the purchase of Newton by the Company.

The allocation of the consideration transferred is summarized as follows:

Purchase Price	
Fair value of common shares issued	\$ 737,375
Fair value of warrants issues	79,733
Cash consideration	500,000
Finders shares (Note 11(c))	106,250
Fair value of Secondary Payment Shares (Note 10)	969,026
Transaction costs	20,348
Total consideration	\$ 2,412,732

As part of the consideration of the Newton Project, the Company must issue common shares valued at \$1,250,000 (the "Secondary Payment Shares") to be issued 12 months following the closing the Newton Project acquisition using a 20-day volume weighted average price leading up to the first anniversary of the Newton Project acquisition. On June 3, 2026, the Company issued 312,500 common shares at a deemed price of \$4.00 per common share in satisfaction of the Secondary Payment Shares (Note 10).

Taura Gold Inc.

On November 20, 2025, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Taura by way of a court-approved plan of arrangement under the Business Corporations Act (the "Transaction"). Each Taura shareholder received 0.2 Roxmore common shares for each Taura common share held, for a total of 4,596,692 Roxmore shares issued. Upon completion of the Transaction, Roxmore was the resulting issuer and Taura was delisted from the TSX Venture Exchange. Taura wholly owns the Shabu River Project located in Ontario, Canada.

The Transaction was accounted for in accordance with guidance provided in IFRS 2 - Share-Based Payments, as Taura did not qualify as a business according to the definition of IFRS 3 – Business Combinations. Accordingly, the Transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition, being the purchase of Taura's net assets by the Company. Following the closing of the Transaction, Taura became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

The allocation of the consideration transferred is summarized as follows:

Purchase Price	
Fair value of common shares issued	\$ 8,733,715
Cash in the form of loans from Roxmore to Converse	317,769
Total consideration	9,051,483
Cash and cash equivalents	359,446
Receivables	110,466
Prepaid expenses	26,556
Mineral properties (Note 8)	9,523,407
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(968,392)
Net assets acquired	\$ 9,051,483

6. Investments

Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 1,450,666
Additions	968,521
Disposals	(1,173,074)
Realized Loss on Disposals	(926,842)
Impairment of investments	(200,000)
Change in fair value of investment	43,508
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 162,779
Additions	11,000
Change in fair value of investment	(3,795)
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ 169,984

7. Property and equipment

	Office equipment	Exploration equipment	Vehicles	Land	Total
Cost					
Balance, December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	29,184	3,050	-	-	32,234
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 29,184	\$ 3,050	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,234
Additions	-	145,084	185,923	907,054	1,238,062
Right-of-use assets recognized (Note 9(a))	213,627	-	-	-	213,627
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ 242,811	\$ 148,134	\$ 185,924	\$ 907,054	\$ 1,483,923
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance, December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	27,056	3,050	-	-	30,106
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 27,056	\$ 3,050	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,106
Depreciation	17,295	21,688	21,439	-	60,422
Currency translation	2,667	675	668	-	4,010
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ 47,018	\$ 25,413	\$ 22,107	\$ -	\$ 94,538
Net Book Value					
December 31, 2025	\$ 2,128	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,128
June 30, 2026	\$ 195,793	\$ 122,721	\$ 163,817	\$ 907,054	\$ 1,389,385

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

8. Exploration and evaluation assets

	Gulliver River	Newton	Rattlesnake Hills	Converse	Shabu River	Total
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 20,000	\$ -	\$ 2,281,633	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,301,633
Acquisition costs	-	2,412,732	1,002,561	14,720,335	9,523,407	27,659,035
Assaying	-	-	580	310,685	-	311,265
Bonding	-	-	306,606	103,261	-	409,867
Claims and tenures	-	-	199,619	249,797	-	449,416
Data management	-	-	-	36,227	-	36,227
Depreciation	-	-	14,461	14,498	-	28,959
Drilling	-	-	8,335	4,959,487	-	4,967,822
Geological consulting	-	25,192	98,050	527,724	-	650,966
Operating	-	-	-	11,389	-	11,389
Studies	-	-	-	154,760	-	154,760
Project overheads	-	-	62,581	952,661	-	1,015,242
Property taxes	-	-	-	7,717	-	7,717
Project travel	-	-	1,222	70,162	-	71,384
Royalties	-	25,000	344,664	-	-	369,664
Impairment	(20,000)	-	-	-	-	(20,000)
Balance, December 31, 2025	-	2,462,924	4,320,312	22,118,703	9,523,407	38,425,346
Assaying	-	-	-	445,725	-	445,725
Bonding	-	-	-	7,690	-	7,690
Claims and tenures	-	-	202,940	282,361	-	485,301
Data management	-	-	-	55,334	-	55,334
Drilling	-	-	-	4,820,272	-	4,820,272
Geological consulting	-	12,500	18,012	951,515	-	982,028
Operating	-	-	-	33,264	-	33,264
Studies	-	-	-	456,363	-	456,363
Project overheads	-	-	95,795	275,115	-	370,910
Property Taxes	-	-	-	3,410	-	3,410
Project travel	-	-	-	59,614	-	59,614
Royalties	-	-	193,690	-	-	193,690
Currency translation	-	4,525	26,450	132,634	-	163,609
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ -	\$ 2,479,949	\$ 4,857,199	\$29,642,000	\$ 9,523,407	\$46,502,555

9. Leases

(a) Right-of-use asset

	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Right-of-use asset recognized (Note 7)	\$ 213,627	\$ -
Depreciation	(17,295)	-
Foreign exchange impact	(539)	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 195,794	\$ -

The right-of-use asset recognized by the Company is related to operations premises and mobile office leases in Winnemucca, Nevada. As of June 30, 2026, \$195,794 of the right-of-use asset has been included within property and equipment (Note 7).

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

(b) Lease liabilities

	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Lease liabilities recognized	\$ 190,350	\$ -
Interest on lease liabilities	2,986	-
Lease payments made	(18,469)	-
	\$ 174,867	\$ -
Current portion	70,875	-
Non-current portion	103,992	-
	\$ 174,867	\$ -

The undiscounted values of the lease liabilities as at June 30, 2026 was \$177,503 (December 31, 2025 - \$nil).

10. Acquisition Payable

Converse Project

Balance, February 25, 2025	\$ 8,032,460
Repayment	(3,725,000)
Accretion expense	882,745
Modification of loan	(187,250)
Loss on extinguishment of debt	320,890
Loss on modification of debt	149,270
Balance, December 31, 2025	5,473,115
Accretion expense	577,389
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ 6,050,504
Current portion	1,985,071
Non-current portion	4,065,433
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ 6,050,504

Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the Company paid the second milestone payment of \$2 million to Waterton Nevada Splitter, LLC.

Newton Project

Balance, June 3, 2025	\$ 969,026
Change in the fair value of payable	75,433
Balance, December 31, 2025	1,044,459
Change in the fair value of payable	205,541
Shares issued for Secondary Payment Shares	(1,250,000)
Balance, June 30, 2026	\$ -

On June 3, 2026, the Company issued 312,500 shares at deemed value of \$4.00 per share for the Secondary Payment Shares.

11. Share capital

(a) Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at June 30, 2026, the Company has 72,125,477 (December 31, 2025 – 53,984,683) common shares outstanding.

(b) Issued and outstanding

On March 2, 2026, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement whereby 13,600,000 common shares were issued at a price of \$2.40 per common share for gross proceeds of \$32,640,000 (the “March 2026 Financing”). In addition, the Company paid \$1,467,558 in share issuance costs.

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

On April 30, 2026, the Company issued 182,948 common shares upon the redemption of DSUs by directors.

On April 30, 2026, the Company issued 68,894 common shares upon exercise of options with an exercise price of \$2.10 per common share.

On June 9, 2026, the Company issued 60,000 common shares upon exercise of options with an exercise price of \$2.10 per common share.

On June 3, 2026, the Company issued 312,500 common shares in satisfaction of the Secondary Share Payment (Note 5, 10) and 62,500 common shares as satisfaction of the obligation to issue shares (Note 11(c)) for the Newton Project acquisition.

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, an aggregate of 3,853,952 common shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of \$8,500,076.

On November 20, 2025, the Company's common shares were consolidated on the basis of ten pre-consolidation common shares for every one post-consolidation common share. All share capital amounts have been adjusted to reflect this share consolidation.

In December 2025, the Company issued 23,625 common shares for proceeds of \$47,250 in connection with exercise of 23,625 warrants. The warrant reserve associated with the warrants of \$6,492 were allocated from the warrant reserve to share capital.

On November 20, 2025, the Company issued 4,596,692 shares common shares to shareholders of Taura as consideration for the acquisition of Taura (Note 5).

On October 22, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement whereby 5,388,245 common shares were issued at a price of \$1.70 per common share for gross proceeds of \$9,160,000. In addition, the Company paid \$515,207 in share issuance costs.

In September 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing whereby 12,500,000 common shares were issued at a price of \$1.00 per common share for gross proceeds of \$12,500,000.

In September 2025, the Company issued 600,000 common shares at a price of \$1.00 per common share to settle debts of \$600,000, representing a 50% of the face value of \$1,200,000, owed to certain related parties. The fair value of the 600,000 shares was \$1,080,000 and the Company recognized a \$120,000 gain on settlement.

Also in September 2025, 300,352 restricted share units were converted to common shares. The RSU reserve associated with the RSUs of \$630,738 was allocated from the RSU reserve to share capital.

In August 2025, the Company issued 155,000 common shares with a fair value of \$187,250 to Waterton Nevada Splitter, LLC as consideration for an amendment to the agreement to acquire CRLLC.

Also in August 2025, the Company closed a financing at market price and issued 112,800 common shares for the gross proceeds of \$154,638. In addition, the Company paid \$29,666 in share issuance costs.

In June 2025, the Company issued 375,000 common shares to Carlyle Commodities Corp., as consideration for the acquisition of Newton Project. In addition, the Company also issued 58,750 common shares as finder's fees for the Newton Project (Note 5).

In May 2025, the Company issued 300 common shares for the proceeds of \$600 in connection with exercise of 300 warrants. The warrant reserve associating with the warrants of \$537 was allocated from the warrant reserve to share capital.

In April 2025, the Company's special warrants were converted into units and from units into 7,914,350 common shares and warrants. The special warrant reserve associating with the special warrants of \$14,601,598 was allocated from the warrant reserve to share capital.

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

In February 2025, the Company issued the following:

- 2,000,000 shares for the Converse acquisition (Note 5);
- 750,000 shares to settle portion of the acquisition payable (Note 10).

On February 3, 2025, the Company closed the third and final tranche whereby the Company issued 554,000 Special Warrants for \$2.00 per Special Warrant for gross proceeds of \$1,108,000. The Company paid finder's fees of \$210,653 in cash and issued 9,100 finder's warrants (Note 11). Each finder's warrants are exercisable to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$2.00 per common share for a period of five years.

(c) Obligation to issue shares

In connection with the acquisition of Newton Project, the Company had an obligation to issue 62,500 Finder Shares for which the Company issued 62,500 common shares on June 3, 2026 as settlement of the obligation.

(d) Share purchase warrants

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2024	17,609,588	\$3.02
Granted	7,973,450	\$2.00
Exercised	(23,925)	\$2.00
Balance, December 31, 2025	25,559,113	\$2.84
Exercised	(3,853,952)	\$2.21
Balance, June 30, 2026	21,705,161	\$2.80

The following table summarizes information about the share purchase warrants as at June 30, 2026:

Exercise Price	Number of warrants outstanding	Expiry date	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ 4.79	413,290	February 7, 2027	0.60
\$ 4.79	34,032	March 31, 2027	0.75
\$ 3.00	8,359,522	August 19, 2029	3.14
\$ 3.00	7,648,359	September 3, 2029	3.18
\$ 2.00	284,322	December 12, 2029	3.45
\$ 2.00	9,100	February 3, 2030	3.59
\$ 2.00	4,447,536	December 12, 2029	3.45
\$ 2.00	130,000	December 27, 2029	3.49
\$ 2.00	379,000	February 3, 2030	3.59
	21,705,161		

Subsequent to June 30, 2026, 235,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$2.00 were exercised.

(e) Share options

The Company adopted a Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (the "Plan") whereby it can grant share options, deferred share units ("DSUs") or restricted share units ("RSUs") to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. The maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares of the Company at any time.

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

A summary of the changes in the share options is presented below:

	Options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2024	1,152,518	\$2.10
Expired	(245,000)	\$2.10
Granted	480,000	\$1.29
Balance, December 31, 2025	1,387,518	\$1.82
Granted	200,000	\$2.64
Exercised	(128,894)	\$2.10
Balance, June 30, 2026	1,458,624	\$1.91

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company granted 200,000 share options which can be exercised for a period of five years from the date of grant and are subject to the policies of the applicable stock exchange. Of these share options, half will vest over one year from the grant date, and the remaining half will vest over two years from the grant date.

The following table summarizes information about the share options exercisable as at June 30, 2026:

Exercise Price	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Remaining contractual life
\$2.10	778,624	324,865	3.37 Years
\$1.25	450,000	-	4.23 Years
\$1.90	30,000	-	4.39 Years
\$2.64	200,000	-	4.62 Years
	1,458,624	324,865	

The following weighted average assumptions were used for a Black-Scholes valuation of the options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025:

	2026	2025
Risk-free interest rate	2.72%	-
Expected life	5 years	-
Annualized volatility	168.98%	-
Dividend rate	0.00%	-
Forfeiture rate	0.00%	-

Subsequent to June 30, 2026, 25,000 share options with an exercise price of \$2.10 were exercised.

(f) Restricted Share Units

A summary of the changes in the RSUs is presented below:

	RSUs outstanding
Balance, December 31, 2024	523,469
Granted	800,000
Exercised	(300,351)
Forfeited	(68,652)
Balance, December 31, 2025	954,466
Granted	1,145,000
Balance, June 30, 2026	2,099,466

During the six months ended June 30, 2026, the Company granted 1,145,000 RSUs which can be exercised for a period of three years from the date of grant and are subject to the policies of the applicable stock exchange. Of the RSUs granted, 651,000 vest on release of a Prefeasibility Study ("PFS") on the Converse Project, 434,000 vest on filing of a draft Mine Plan of Operations

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

("MPO") on the Converse Project, 30,000 vest over one year from the grant date, and the remaining 30,000 vest over two years from the grant date.

Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the Company granted 235,000 RSUs to employees of the Company.

(g) Deferred Share Units

The Company grants DSUs to compensate non-executive directors for their director fees and any other discretionary grants of DSUs by the Board of Directors. Each DSU is redeemable only when the director has ceased to be a member of the Board of Directors. A summary of the changes in the DSUs is presented below:

	DSUs outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2024	-	-
Granted	298,998	\$1.76
Balance, December 31, 2025	298,998	\$1.76
Granted	503,119	\$2.50
Exercised	(182,948)	\$3.00
Balance, June 30, 2026	619,169	\$1.99

12. Related party transactions

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Salaries and wages	\$ 212,455	\$ -	\$ 424,910	\$ -
Consulting and management fees	-	297,249	49,498	1,273,165
Legal and professional fees	-	450,893	-	598,667
Rent expense	-	15,000	6,000	30,000
Share-based payments – Options	269,704	234,980	514,926	467,375
Share-based payments – RSUs	971,376	171,855	1,355,087	341,821
Share-based payments – DSUs	286,200	-	1,256,200	-
	\$ 1,739,735	\$ 1,169,977	\$ 3,606,621	\$ 2,711,028

As at June 30, 2026, there was \$37,475 (December 31, 2025 - \$61,959) payable to officers of the Company included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no terms of repayment.

13. Financial instruments and risk management

Financial instruments

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 – quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted market prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly, such as prices, or indirectly (derived from prices).
- Level 3 – inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity) such as non-corroborative indicative prices for a particular instrument provided by a third party.

The fair value hierarchy level at which a fair value measurement is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

As at June 30, 2026 and December 31, 2025, the Company carried its investments at FVTPL as a level 1 financial instrument. The carrying values of the Company's financial assets and liabilities carried at amortized cost, including cash and cash

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

equivalents, reclamation bonds, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate fair value due to their short terms to maturity. The fair value of the acquisition payable related to the Converse Project was determined using a discount rate of 20%, based on management's estimate.

Risk management

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks. The risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counter party default on its obligation. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is in its cash accounts. The Company's cash balances are held with large, credit worthy financial institutions and as such, the risk of loss is considered to be low.

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's financial liabilities consist of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the promissory note payable. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances and adjusting its budget, forecasts and expenditures accordingly. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term obligations. As at June 30, 2026, the Company had a cash balance of \$40,734,170 (December 31, 2025 - \$11,399,632) to cover its accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$1,213,986 (December 31, 2025 - \$1,117,079). In order to maintain its current level of operations the Company may need to secure additional financing (Note 1).

(iii) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value of the Company's investment will fluctuate because of changes in the market price. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is also subject to risks associated with fluctuations, amongst other things, in the market price of commodities, global financial markets and investor sentiment. The Company closely monitors commodity prices and financial markets to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

(iv) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows on an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange relates primarily to those of the Company's net assets denominated in USD. As of June 30, 2026, a 5% change in the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in a \$7,506 impact on the net loss to the Company and would not have a significant impact on the Interim Financial Statements.

14. Segmented operations

The Company business consists of one operating segment, being the exploration and development of its mineral properties.

The Company's geographic information for the six months ended June 30, 2026 include total assets of \$41,121,860 (December 31, 2025 - \$12,064,619) for the Company's head office located in Canada and \$48,809,688 (December 31, 2025 - \$28,924,653) in the Company's operating functions located in the United States.

The Company incurred total losses for the six months ended June 30, 2026 of \$4,612,984 (June 30, 2025 - \$7,930,607) for the Company's head office in Canada and \$930,103 (June 30, 2025 - \$1,003,870) in the Company's operating functions located in the United States.

ROXMORE RESOURCES INC. (Formerly, Axcap Ventures Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

15. Commitments

	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030
Converse Milestone Payments (Note 5)	\$ 2,000,000*	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 3,500,000	\$ -	\$ -
Converse Royalty Payments	142,100*	142,100	142,100	142,100	142,100
Rattlesnake Royalty Payments	-	142,100	142,100	142,100	142,100
Newton Royalty Payments	25,000	25,000	25,000	25,000	25,000
Lease liabilities (Note 9)	34,081	68,162	68,162	7,098	-
	\$ 2,201,181	\$ 2,377,362	\$ 3,877,362	\$ 316,298	\$ 309,200

*These payments were made subsequent to June 30, 2026.